

No. 12-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*

General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES

Associate General Counsel

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE

OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 Fourth Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20017

(202) 541-3300

apicarello@usc cb.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

January 29, 2013

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Proposition 8 Is Rationally Related to Legitimate State Interests.	4
A. Two Unique Features of Opposite-Sex Unions Supply Two of Many Rational Bases for Distinguishing Those Unions from Other Relationships.....	5
1. Recognizing the Unique Capacity of Opposite-Sex Couples to Procreate... ..	6
2. Recognizing the Unique Value to Children of Being Raised by Their Mother and Father Together.	7
B. The Court Below Erred in Finding the Unique Affirmation of Opposite-Sex Unions Irrational.....	12
1. Rationality Does Not Require the State to Endorse or Promote Same- Sex Relationships If It Endorses or Promotes Opposite-Sex Unions.....	12
2. Rationality Does Not Require Acceptance of the Lower Court’s Incoherent Definition of Marriage... ..	14

C.	The Court Below Failed to Show California the Judicial Deference Characteristic of the Rational Basis Standard, or Appropriate to State Decisions in Areas of Ongoing Controversy and Traditional Concern.....	15
D.	Although Rational Basis Review Is the Appropriate Standard, Proposition 8 Would Also Survive More Rigorous Scrutiny.....	18
II.	Proposition 8 Is Not Rendered Invalid Because It Was Informed by Religious and Moral Viewpoints.....	19
III.	Redefining Marriage Will Generate Wide-Ranging Burdens on Religious Liberty and Other Well-Established Constitutional Rights	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1111 (1982)	6,7
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	23
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	6,7,8
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. App. 2012).....	21
<i>Goodridge, v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	10,22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	13,20
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , No. 11-00734 ACK-KSC, 2012 WL 3255201 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012) 10,13,17	
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	12
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11,13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3rd 654 (Tex. App. 2010)	8
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	20
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	15
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..	4,5,14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	15
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court of Arizona</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	7
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	18
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	7
<i>Ward v. Wilbanks</i> , No. 09-CV-11237, 2010 WL 3026428 (E.D. Mich. July 26, 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	19

Other Authorities

ACLU Press Release (Aug. 23, 2012)..... 21

Pam Belluck, *Massachusetts Arrives at Moment for Same-Sex Marriage*, N.Y. TIMES (May 17, 2004) 23

Jen Doll, *Ruth Sheldon, Town Clerk, Will Also Resign Instead of Performing Gay Marriages*, THE VILLAGE VOICE (July 18, 2011)..... 22

William C. Duncan, *The State Interests in Marriage*, 2 AVE MARIA L. REV. 153 (Spring 2004) 6

Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George, & Ryan T. Anderson, *What is Marriage?*, 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 245 (Winter 2011) 9,15

Judy Harrison, *Same-Sex Marriage Law Means Notaries Can't Discriminate in Performing Weddings*, BANGOR DAILY NEWS (Dec. 12, 2012) 22

Loren D. Marks, *Same-Sex Parenting and Children's Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association's Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting*, 41 SOC. SCI. RES. 735 (2012) 9

Memorandum from Archdiocese of Washington (Mar. 1, 2010)..... 23

NY Town Clerk Quits, Cites Gay Marriage Opposition, NEWSDAY (July 12, 2011)..... 22

Sharon Otterman, <i>Employee Sues for Benefits to Cover Same-Sex Spouse</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 19, 2012).....	22
David Popenoe, LIFE WITHOUT FATHER: COMPELLING NEW EVIDENCE THAT FATHERHOOD AND MARRIAGE ARE INDISPENSABLE FOR THE GOOD OF CHILDREN AND SOCIETY (1996)	8
Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study</i> , 41 SOC. SCI. RES. 752 (2012)....	8
SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS (Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., & Robin Fretwell Wilson, eds. 2008)	23
<i>Same-sex “Marriage” Law Forces D.C. Catholic Charities to Close Adoption Program</i> , CATHOLIC NEWS AGENCY (Feb. 17, 2010).....	24
Julie Shapiro, <i>Reflections on Complicity</i> , 8 N.Y. CITY L. REV. 657 (Fall 2005)	15
Patricia Wen, <i>Catholic Charities Stuns State, Ends Adoptions</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Mar. 11, 2006)	23
